

BEFORE THE JUDICIAL PANEL ON MULTIDISTRICT LITIGATION

**IN RE NATIONAL SECURITY
AGENCY LITIGATION**

MDL Docket No. 1791

**MEMORANDUM OF THE PLAINTIFFS IN *CCR v. BUSH*, No. 06-313 (S.D.N.Y.)
(CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, TINA M. FOSTER, GITANJALI S.
GUTIERREZ, SEEMA AHMAD, MARIA LAHOOD, AND RACHEL MEEROPOL)
IN OPPOSITION TO THE UNITED STATES' MOTION FOR TRANSFER AND
COORDINATION PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1407**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 5

 A. No Common Complex Questions of Fact Are Pending in Different Districts 5

 1. Cases with Telecommunications Company Defendants..... 7

 2. Cases with Only Government Officials as Defendants..... 8

Al Haramain v. Bush, 06-cv-274 (D. Or.)..... 8

Shubert v. Bush, 06-cv-2282 (E.D.N.Y.) 11

Guzzi v. Bush, 06-cv-136 (D. Ga.) 12

 3. The Factual Issues Relevant to Standing in *CCR v. Bush* Are Unique As
 against All the Other Pending Cases..... 13

 B. Neither Convenience Nor a Common Legal Claim—the Government’s Assertion of
 the State Secrets Privilege—May by Itself Provide a Basis for Transfer 14

 C. Transfer of *CCR v. Bush* Would Be Inefficient 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>ACLU v. NSA/CSS</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 754 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 17, - 2006).....	5, 15
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster</i> , 298 F. Supp. 1323 (J.P.M.L. 1969)	19
<i>In re Chiropractic Antitrust Litigation</i> , 483 F. Supp. 811 (1980)	17
<i>In re Diamond Mortgage Corporation, et al., Securities Litigation</i> , 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13672 (J.P.M.L. 1989).....	6
<i>In Re “East of the Rockies” Concrete Pipe Antitrust Cases</i> , 302 F. Supp. 244 (J.P.M.L. 1969).....	19
<i>In re Ecuadorian Oil Concession Litigation</i> , 487 F. Supp. 1364 (J.P.M.L. 1980).....	17
<i>In re Environmental Protection Agency Pesticide Listing Confidentiality Litigation</i> , 434 F. Supp. 1235 (J.P.M.L. 1977).....	17
<i>In re Exxon Corp. Hawkins Field Unit Recoupment Litigation</i> , 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17012 (J.P.M.L. 1988)	19
<i>In re McDonnell Douglas “Wild Weasel AN/APR-38” Contract Litigation</i> , 415 F. Supp. 387 (J.P.M.L. 1976).....	19
<i>In re Multidistrict Private Civ. Treble Damage Litig.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 484 (J.P.M.L. 1968).....	18
<i>In re National Ass’n of Attorneys Gen. Air Travel</i> , 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19091 (J.P.M.L. 1989).....	16-17
<i>In re Nortel Networks Corp. Securities & “ERISA” Litigation</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (J.P.M.L. 2003).....	18
<i>In re Penn Cent. Sec. Litigation</i> , 325 F.Supp. 309 (J.P.M.L. 1971).....	6
<i>In re Pension Fund Litigation</i> , 360 F. Supp. 1400 (J.P.M.L. 1973).....	7
<i>In re Pharmacy Benefit Plan Administrators Pricing Litigation</i> , 206 F.Supp.2d 1362 (J.P.M.L. 2002).....	6
<i>In re Qwest Communicational International, Inc., Securities and “ERISA” Litigation</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (J.P.M.L. 2005).....	17

<i>In re Resource Exploration, Inc., Securities Litigation</i> , 483 F. Supp. 817 (J.P.M.L. 1980)	19
<i>In re Scotch Whiskey Antitrust Litigation</i> , 299 F. Supp. 543 (J.P.M.L. 1969)	8
<i>In re 7-Eleven Franchise Antitrust Litigation</i> , 358 F. Supp. 286 (J.P.M.L. 1973).....	7
<i>In re Telecommunication Providers' Fiber Optic Cable Installation Litigation</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 1377 (J.P.M.L. 2002).....	18
<i>In re The Boeing Company Employment Practices Litigation (No. II)</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 1382 (J.P.M.L. 2003).....	5-6
<i>In re U.S. Navy Variable Reenlistment Bonus Litigation</i> , 407 F. Supp. 1405 (J.P.M.L. 1976) ...	17
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	20
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....	3, 15-16

Federal Statutes and Legislative Materials

18 U.S.C. § 2701-12	7
28 U.S.C. §1407	1
28 U.S.C. § 1407(a)	5, 16
50 U.S.C. § 1810.....	10
50 U.S.C. § 1801-62	7
H. Rep. 1130, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (Feb. 28, 1968), <i>reprinted in</i> 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1898	17, 20
S. Rep. 454, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (Jul. 27, 1968).....	20
